
DocuSign Envelope ID: 5F190D87-A823-4298-A53B-2D3B8F3F22C4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 5F190D87-A823-4298-A53B-2D3B8F3F22C4

10/23/2020



THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 

 

 

 This Third Amendment to Agreement, made and entered into by and between the  

 

LOUISVILLE/JEFFERSON COUNTY METRO GOVERNMENT by and through  

 

DEVELOP LOUISVILLE, herein referred to as “METRO GOVERNMENT”, and  

 

AECOM TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC., with offices located at 500 West Jefferson  

 

Street, Suite 1600, Louisville, Kentucky 40202, herein referred to as “CONSULTANT”, 

 

WITNESSETH: 

 

 WHEREAS, the Metro Government and Consultant entered into an Agreement for 

project management of the New Dixie Highway (TIGER) Project; and  

 WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the Agreement by increasing its not-to-exceed 

amount and its duration; 

 NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed by and between the parties hereto as follows: 

 Section I. That Agreement Section II, Fees and Compensation, Subsection A is 

hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows: 

A. Consultant shall be reimbursed for professional services rendered according 

to the terms of this Agreement in an amount equal to ONE HUNDRED THIRTY FIVE 

DOLLARS ($135.00) per hour.  Total compensation payable to Consultant for services 

rendered pursuant to this Agreement, including out-of-pocket expenses, shall not exceed 

ONE HUNDRED FORTY EIGHT THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED DOLLARS 

($148,400.00). 

Section II. That Agreement Section III, Duration, Subsection A, is hereby amended in 

its entirety to read as follows: 

A. This is a professional service contract which shall begin September 3, 2018 and 

shall continue through and including January 31, 2021. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 5F190D87-A823-4298-A53B-2D3B8F3F22C4



 

2 

 

 

Section III. All other terms and conditions as set forth in the Agreement shall remain in 

full force and effect as if fully set out herein.  

 

WITNESS the agreement of the parties hereto by their signatures affixed hereon.  

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND   LOUISVILLE/JEFFERSON COUNTY 

LEGALITY CONTINGENT UPON METRO GOVERNMENT 

METRO COUNCIL APPROVAL    

OF THE APPROPRIATION FOR  OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT & BUDGET 

THIS AGREEMENT: 

 

 

________________________________ ________________________________ 

MICHAEL J. O’CONNELL  JOEL NEAVEILL    

JEFFERSON COUNTY ATTORNEY DIRECTOR, PROCUREMENT 

 

Date:___________________________ Date:____________________________  

 

 

 

      AECOM TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC. 

 

 

      By: ________________________________  

       

       

      Title:_ _____________________________ 

 

      Taxpayer Identification No. 

      (TIN):___________________________ 

 

      Louisville/Jefferson County 

      Revenue Commission Account 

      No.:________________________________ 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

PSC 2019-xxxx Louisville Forward with AECOM Technical Services Inc Third Amendment 102220.docx - [pr] 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 5F190D87-A823-4298-A53B-2D3B8F3F22C4

10/22/2020

Vice President 10/23/2020

Gregory Groves

10/23/2020



RESOLUTION NO. __________, SERIES 2020 

,,TITLE 

RESOLUTION PURSUANT TO THE CAPITAL AND OPERATING BUDGET 
ORDINANCES, APPROVING THE APPROPRIATION TO FUND THE 
FOLLOWING NONCOMPETITIVELY NEGOTIATED AMENDMENT TO 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICE CONTRACT FOR DEVELOP LOUISVILLE 
CONCERNING PROJECT MANAGEMENT FOR THE NEW DIXIE HIGHWAY 
(TIGER) PROJECT – (AECOM TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC. - $8,000 FOR 
A NEW NOT-TO-EXCEED AMOUNT OF $148,400.00).   

..BODY 

Sponsored By:  _______________________________ 

 
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL OF THE LOUISVILLE/JEFFERSON 
COUNTY METRO GOVERNMENT (THE COUNCIL) AS FOLLOWS: 
 
SECTION I: The following appropriation for the listed contract is hereby approved: 

DEVELOP LOUISVILLE 

$8,000.00 for a new not-to-exceed amount of $148,400.00 for an amendment to the 

noncompetitively negotiated Professional Service Contract with AECOM Technical Services, 

Inc. for project management for the New Dixie Highway (TIGER) project from September 

3, 2018 through January 31, 2021. 

SECTION II: This Resolution shall take effect upon its passage and approval. 

 
_______________________________ 
Sonya Harward 
Metro Council Clerk  

_____________________________ 
David James 
President of the Council 

 
 
_______________________________ 
Greg Fischer 
Mayor 

_____________________________ 
Approval Date 

 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY: 
 
Michael J. O’Connell  
Jefferson County Attorney 
 
 
BY:  ____________________________ 
PSC 2019-xxxx Louisville Forward with AECOM Technical Services Inc Third Amendment Resolution 102220.docx [pr] 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 5F190D87-A823-4298-A53B-2D3B8F3F22C4


		2020-10-26T09:43:52-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




